

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES A. REHBERG,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES P. PAULK, KENNETH B. HODGES, III,
AND KELLY R. BURKE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

BRYAN A. VROON
*Law Offices of Bryan A.
Vroon LLC
1718 Peachtree Street,
Suite 1088
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 607-6712*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
A. The Courts Of Appeals Disagree Sharply About Whether Complaining Witnesses Are Entitled To Absolute Immunity For Giving Testimony In Judicial Proceedings.....	8
1. Seven Circuits Recognize The Complaining Witness Exception For Judicial Testimony On The Basis Of Malley.....	10
2. Three Circuits Refuse To Recognize The Complaining Witness Exception For Judicial Testimony On The Basis Of Briscoe.....	14
B. This Case Presents A Frequently Recurring Issue Of Substantial Importance.....	16
C. The Decision Below Ignored The Common Law Complaining Witness Exception To Absolute Immunity And Incorrectly Applied This Court’s Precedents.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
A. <i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , No. 09-11897 (11th Cir. July 16, 2010), reported at 611 F.3d 828	1a
B. <i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , No. 09-11897 (11th Cir. Mar. 11, 2010), reported at 598 F.3d 1268.....	45a
C. Order, <i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , No. 1:07-CV-22(WLS) (M.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2009).....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anthony v. Baker</i> , 955 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1992)	2, 8, 11
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 712 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	21
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	20
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Caudill v. Owen</i> , No. 1:02CV663, 2005 WL 2654228 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2005)	16
<i>Cervantes v. Jones</i> , 188 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1999)	8, 12
<i>Chicago United Industries, Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 05 C 5011, 2007 WL 1100746 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2007)	16
<i>Cipolla v. County of Rensselaer</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 436 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	16
<i>Collis v. United States</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 764 (D. Md. 2007)	15
<i>Crawford v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. Civ.A. 1:CV-03-693, 2003 WL 22169372 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Curtis v. Bembenek</i> , 48 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Edmond v. United States Postal Service General Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8, 13
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo County, Mississippi</i> , 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8, 10
<i>Ester v. Faflak</i> , Civil No. 05-0049, 2006 WL 2700288 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	16, 19
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 00 C 7222, 2001 WL 1028401 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2001).....	16
<i>Finwall v. City of Chicago</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	16
<i>Frazier v. Bailey</i> , 957 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Garrett v. Stanton</i> , No. 08-0175-WS-M, 2009 WL 4258135 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 19, 2009).....	19
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	18
<i>Gray v. Poole</i> , 275 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8, 9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holt v. Castaneda</i> , 832 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Hornung v. Madarang</i> , No. C06-2340 TEH, 2006 WL 3190671 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006)	16
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	21
<i>Jarvis v. Eaton</i> , No. 08-14221-BC, 2010 WL 3565809 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 13, 2010)	16
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	13, 23
<i>Keko v. Hingle</i> , 318 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Kerns v. Board of Commissioners of Bernalillo County</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D.N.M. 2010)	16
<i>Kincaid v. Eberle</i> , 712 F.2d 1023 (7th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Knight v. Poritz</i> , 157 Fed. App'x 481 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Kulas v. Flores</i> , 255 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kulwicki v. Dawson</i> , 969 F.2d 1454 (3d Cir. 1992)	9, 14
<i>Lyles v. Sparks</i> , 79 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2, 8, 15
<i>Macko v. Byron</i> , 760 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3644(HB), 2008 WL 2358922 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2008)	16
<i>Mastroianni v. Bowers</i> , 173 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>McGuire v. Warner</i> , No. 05-40185, 2009 WL 2423173 (E.D. Mich. Aug 3, 2009)	16
<i>Mejia v. City of New York</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	17
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	19
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8, 12
<i>Norris v. City of Aurora</i> , No. Civ.A.03CV1334WDMBNB, 2005 WL 1768758 (D. Colo. July 25, 2005).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Orange v. Burge</i> , No. 04 C 0168, 2005 WL 742641 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2005)	16
<i>Pace v. Platt</i> , No. 3:01-CV-471/LAC, 2002 WL 32098709 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2002)	16, 19
<i>Pierce v. Pawelski</i> , No. 98 C 3337, 2000 WL 1847778 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2000)	16
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>San Filippo v. U.S. Trust Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Sciance v. Muskingum County</i> , No. C2-98-1075, 2000 WL 1460076 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2000)	17
<i>Scott v. Vasquez</i> , No. CV 02-05296, 2004 WL 746259 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2004)	16
<i>Steeves v. McGrath</i> , No. 99 C 4567, 2000 WL 198895 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2000)	17
<i>Strength v. Hubert</i> , 854 F.2d 421 (11th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Vakilian v. Shaw</i> , 335 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003)	8, 12
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. Mendoza</i> , No. 00-CV-93(JG), 2000 WL 915070 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2000)	17
<i>Watson v. Grady</i> , No. 09-CV-3055 (KMK), 2010 WL 3835047 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010)	16
<i>Wheeler v. Cosden Oil & Chemical Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 254 (5th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988)	8, 10
<i>Whiting v. Traylor</i> , 85 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Williams v. Hepting</i> , 844 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	2
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Gregory T. Fouts, <i>Reading the Jurors Their Rights: The Continuing Question of Grand Jury Independence</i> , 79 Ind. L.J. 323 (2004)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Niki Kuckes, <i>The Democratic Prosecutor: Explaining the Constitutional Function of the Federal Grand Jury</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 1265 (2006)	17
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>The Problem of the Innocent, Acquitted Defendant</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1297 (2000)	18
Eugene Scalia, Comment, <i>Police Witness Immunity Under § 1983</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1433 (1989)	24
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Testilying: Police Perjury and What To Do About It</i> , 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1037 (1996)	18
